Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
A G Shakespeare Limited 03596139
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery 8520 of 2012
Division, Birmingham District Registery

(full name of court]

(8) Insert full name(s)and L We, (a) Nigel Price and W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 10th Floor,

address{es) of
administrator(s} Temple Pont, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

attach a copy of %myy / our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company
* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 21 December 202

{b) Insert date L
AN

Signed

Jomt / Admufssthator(s)
Dated 21 DecembenN2012

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Begbits Traynor {Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row Brirmingham
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0121 200 8150
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

‘] *When you have completed and signed this form please send tt to the Repistrar of Companies at

ll |“ 'II' lllll I'l ‘““ m” II ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33059 Cardi
i )
A28 .

A10PGE.
281212012
COMPANIES HOUSE




YADM1O02P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability

A G Shakespeare Limited (in Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of adwvising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
lustrative only and cannot be refied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detatls of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affars

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmistration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion

0O0D0D0DO0ODOOOCOODOQQOO@QE

Appendices
1 Account of recetpts and payments
1 Director's statement of affairs

2 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

"the adminustrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us™

*the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A G Shakespeare Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 2
November 2012

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Brmingham, B2 5LG

and

W John Kelly of Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Paint, 1 Temple
Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the
Act)

" In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b}{1) of the Act), and

{n)  Inrelation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght
of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation
Company reqistered number
Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address(es)

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held in

the Company (If any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

A G Shakespeare Limited

9 July 1998

03596139

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

Unit 2 The Courtyard, Harrs Business Park, Hanbury Road,
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 4DJ

Unit 2 The Courtyard, Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road,
Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DS

Construction — Electnical contractors

Name Shareholding

Christopher James Gretton 600 Ordinary
Shares

Name: Shareholding

Gilian Florence Gretton 400 Ordinary
Shares

Michael Kay & Company Limited
2 Water Court, Water Street, Birmingham, B3 1HP

1,000 £1 00 ordinary shares

Chnistopher James Gretton
Gillian Florence Gretton




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment

Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

2 November 2012

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registery

8520 of 2012

The director of the company

The admmistrators act as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company without personal habibity Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

*3 (1)  The admimistrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescumng the company as a gotng concermn, ar

(b) achieving a better resuit for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realsing property in order to make a distritbution to one or mare secured ot

preferential creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions
in the interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3) The admumstrator must perform his functions with the objective specfied n sub-
paragraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either-

{2) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for
the company's creditors as a whole

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified tn sub-paragraph

{1){c) only -

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve etther of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a} and {b), and
(b) he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole *




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

A G Shakespeare Limited commenced trading in August 1998 providing a service for a core set of
clents as electrical engineering contractors The company had a running turnover at that point of
£250,000 and over the following 11 years saw a steady and controlled growth reaching a peak turnover
of £6,000,000

Economic changes in late 2009/early 2010 saw the industry severely affected by the onset of a
recession Margins were eroded and competition increased as larger contractors started to target the
market the company operated in  The directors took the stance that they would not take work below
cost and, as a consequence, the company saw a dramatic drap in turnover The company’s financial
position was reviewed at this point and changes were implemented to reduce the company's
overheads

Unfortunately, as a consequence of the recession, a number of clents entered administration and
ceased tradtng This led to an increase in bad debts and had an adverse affect on the company's
working capttal  In the mutial stages these bad debts were absorbed as the company was in the
financial position that it could do so although, coupled with the drop In turnover and the stance not to
take work at helow cost, made thus a difficult trading pernod

In October 2010 the company suffered a further bad debt in the sum of £150,000 following the
msolvency of one of its customers with whom it had an ongoing contract  Furthermore, the company’s
bank also wanted to changefreduce the company’'s facities due to the difficulttes n the sector A
number of minor bad debts also followed This Increased pressure on the company financially The
decision was taken to ject cash into the company and, with the support of supphers, the company
managed to trade through

In late 2011/early 2012 the company secured a number of fast roling projects, however due to the
mam contractor excesswely delaying payments due to thelr own company issues this created more
difficuities for the company

The company then suffered a further bad debt in September 2012 in the sum of £179,000 following the
nsolvency of another client This put immense pressure on the cash flow

It became apparent that the company would not be able 1o trade through and the directors took the
decision to appoint adminustrators in order to protect the company and the company's assets

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 2 November 2012 which 1s
attached at Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
hquidation or voluntary arrangement

The administrators’ comments on the statement of affairs are as follows

Furniture and Equipment

The company owned certain items of office furniture and equipment Upon our appointment we

instructed professional agents BSV Associates to undertake an inventory and valuation of these itemns,
the value attributed to these tems has been used as the estimated to realise in the statement of affairs

-4-




Motor Vehicles

The company owned 4 Renault Kangoo Vans and 3 motor vehicles Upon our appointment we
instructed professtonal agents BSV Assoctates to undertake an inventory and valuation of the motor
vehicles, the value attributed to these has been used as the estimated to realise in the statement of
affairs

Book Debts

On appointment the company was owed a total of £1,034,444 from contract debtors and retention
monies The estimated to realise figure of £502,552 1n the statement of affairs takes account of known
bad or doubtful debts together with allowing for a further general provision of 20%

Cash at bank
Following our appointment the company’s bank account was closed and the sum of £23,950 was
transferred into the admunistration account

Preferential creditors

The clams of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees’ estimated
clams under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800 per
employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay
and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are unsecured

Unsecured Creditors
The figures of the trade and expense creditors, and H M Revenue and Custorns for PAYE, CIS and
VAT are taken from the company's records

The claims of the employees are for any wages over and above the preferential mit, together with
notice and redundancy pay

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Following appomtment it became apparent that there were nsufficient ongoing contracts to support a
trading period and the decision was made to close the company mmediately and make the majonty of
the employees redundant

In order to protect the outstanding contract debts due from one contractor the joint administrators
retained 5 employees, for 10 days, in order to complete some final outstanding works on one particular
site Following completion of these works the remaining staff were made redundant

The company had one further contract, which it would not be viable for the company to complete n an
admmistration trading period due to the small amount of completed works, and it was agreed that this
contract would be novated to M T James Limuited, a company also under the directorship of Mr
Chnstopher Gretton

Details of the assets to be dealt with in the administration have been provided above in section 5 of this
report

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration on the 2 November 2012 to 21 December 2012




Cash at bank

The company operated a business account with Barclays Bank PLC, following appointment this
account was frozen and the balance on the account of £23,950 was transferred into the administration
account | confirm that this account remains open for any receipts

Books debts

Stnce appointment we have received a sum of £14,132 10 from debtors The former director continues
to assist the administrators in the collection of the outstanding ledger together with Naismiths Limited,
quantity surveyors appointed by the administrators

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detasled in the director's statement of affairs
are as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge dated 18 February 1999, registered at Companies
House on 2 March 1999 At the date of our appointment there was no lability to the Bank as the
account balance was in credit, as stated above

Preferential creditors
Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are estimated at
£28,691

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors are estimated at £1,330,481

On the basis of realisations to date, and estimated future realisations, we estimate an outcome for
each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor
There was no indebtedness to the secured creditor on appomntment

Preferential creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds to enable preferential creditors to be paid in full

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's nel property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far
as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the
amount which would, were 1t not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of fioating
charge assets {1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of reaiising the floating charge
assets) The floating charge holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the
Company's net property The prescnibed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by reference
to a shding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

An admimistrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net properly if

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the adminustrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescrnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

-6-




O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and betief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section
176A(8) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property

Unsecured creditors
We anticipate that there will be funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors The
quantum and timing will be dependent on the successful collection of contract debts and retentions

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
conmext means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue In this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better
result for the Company's credtors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up
(without first being in administration)

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The principal matters to
deal with n this respect are

s Collection of contractual book debts and retentions
« Sale of motor vehicles
+ Sale of office furniture and equipment

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential creditors

Exit from Administration

We confirm that there 1s no indebtedness to the secured credior in this matter and we are of the
opinion that the preferential creditors will be repaid in full ' We itherefore anticipate that a distribution
will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company’

We do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so if
the court gives permission It 1s constdered that the court will only grant such permisston In exceptional
circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
hguwdation 1s inappropnate Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s
affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly
dealt with by a liquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Scheduie B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch 81, para 83(1)




the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will autornatically be placed into creditors' voluntary iquidation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The Iiquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b) tf no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the admmnstrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint iquidators i the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposats and before the proposals are
approved The appointment of a person nominated as liguidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of our proposals

It 15 proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonised under any
enactment to be done by the joint kquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding office

Contingency plan — extending the administration

However, It may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one
year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will arise If we are not able to conclude
the collections of the contract debts and retentions Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act
provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of
one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, our term of office may be
extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
pertod not exceeding six months I may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to
seek creditor consent to extending the peried of the administration for up to a further six months
following the anniversary of our appomtment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration
can be fully achieved

Contingency plan — Dissolution

Should it transpire that there 1s insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions
of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent
by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at
the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an adrmunistrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carned out work consisting of giving
general Insolvency advice to the directors and also advice n relation to placing the Company into
administratton ("the work”) The Work was carned out pursuant to a verbal agreement made between
us and the sole director, Mr C Gretton ("the Agreement™ The Agreement provides for the payment of
our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (“the Pre-administration costs”) i carrying out
the Work

8-



The Work was carned out before the Company entered administration in order to determine that t was
appropniate and beneficral for creditors generally that the Company should be placed mnto
Administration rather than any other form of insolvency For these reasons we consider that the Work
has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up {without first being in administration)

The Pre-administration fees amount to £4,875 (plus VAT) This sum includes £713 which relates to
assisting empiloyees with the completion of ther redundancy forms and instructing chattel agents to
undertake a valuation of the plant, machinery and motor vehicles

The Pre-administration costs detatled above are unpaid

We are seeking that the costs of £713 be paid as an expense of the administration Pursuant to Rule
2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such costs as an expense is required from the
creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make a
determinatron, by way of a resolution of creditors Payment of the unpaid Pre-administration costs
requires separate approval and 1s not part of our proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph
53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In order to prowide sufficient information to enable approval of our fees, a Pre-administration Time
Costs Summary appears at Appendix 3 This shows the number of hours spent by each grade of staff
involved 1n the case and gives the average hourly rate charged for the Pre-administration costs it atso
provides an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our appointment

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us (as admmustrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevalling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

It 1s for the creditors’ commuittee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the
Rules, but if no such committee 1s appointed it will be for the creditors to determine

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters ansmg in the administration since 2 November 2012

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements m Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our
firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by us
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director duning the period of three years before the date of our
appointment, in relation to ther management of the affarrs of the Company and the causes of its
falure We are obhged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

As admimistrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquinies of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s

-9




business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our
attention any potential recovenes for the estate If you would tke to bring any such i1ssues to our
attention please do so in wnting to the address detaled at Section 3 of this report This request for
information 1s standard practice and does not imply any cntictsm or cause of action against any person
concermned In the management of the Company's affairs

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

11. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, our proposals will be considered at an inihal
meeting of the Company’s crediors surmmoned in accordance with the Notice of meeting (Form 2 20B)
accompanying this document

Subject to the approval of our propesals at the intial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again
approximately six’ months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the
admirustration, whichgver i1s the sooner

-

Nigel Price
Joint Administrator

Date 21 December 2012

-10-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

2 November 2012 to 21 December 2012




A G Shakespeare Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 21 December 2012

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
INCOME £ £ £
Book Debts 14,132 10 14,132 10
Cash at Bank 23,950 00 23,950 00
0.00 38,082.10 38,082.10
EXPENDITURE

Direct Labour 6,320 36 6,320 36
Direct Expenses 195 97 195 87
Salanes 5,392 15 5,392 15
Matenal purchases 7,081 58 7,081 58
Legal Fees and Disbursements 5,123 48 5,123 48
Record destruction and storage Costs 1,212 30 1,212 30
Statutory Advertising 76 50 76 50
0.00 25.402.34 25,402.34
Balance 0.00 12,679.76 12,679.76

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 2,729 79
Bank 1 Current 9,949 97
12,679.76

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 503

21 December 2012 17 20




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 02
November 2012




Insolvency Act 1986

A G Shakespeare Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 2 November 2012

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Furnture & Equipment 5,360 00 3,500 00
Motor Vehicies 18,283 00 30,150 00
Book Debts 1,034,444 00 502,552 00
Cash at Bank 23,950 00 23,950 00
560,152 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 28,691 00
28,691 00
531,461 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
531,461 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
531,461 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
531,461 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
531,461 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 911,553 00
Employees 166,757 00
HMRC (PAYE & CIS) 112,508 00
HMRC (VAT) 139,663 00
1,330,481 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) {799,020 00)
(799,020 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000 00
1,000 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (800,020 00)

Page 1 of 1

21 December 2012 17 19




£0 91 €102 Jsqwadeg |g

LLOZ 19A DS Sd|

gjo | ebeg

ainjeubig

00 ¥SP'ZL asi €34M ‘preyaxepn ‘Asibul) ‘peoy piojpelg ‘asnoH wopas.d dnousg wopaaidy Ladd
Z6 v18'S 84S ZAD 'AnusnoD ‘uadAM ‘PeoY UILIPOg 'BSNoH Jomoyhen Xi4 all4 0040
0S vri'el aH6 £18 'weybuiung ‘suloqieH 'peoy JIH Yed 01 1-ZL L 'SHIOAA UDBBAA 6 U Aunosg g an4 ewbiug €032
28 vol'ele dML LS 'PIBIYRYS 19248 susany g6 ‘diysisuied v g 4 3UL o/ J8juan ez 7030
00 v0S'9 d08 230 ‘Aqia( 'uojsely ‘peoy uopuoT pEZ) P AQunoag r 3 103D
S/ LO¥'vE YV7 068 ‘Inyios ‘Asliyg 'pEOY PIOfBAS GEP 'asSnoH LAY [BOJD9|3 uospunwipl 0032
S GEP'S HOE LVAN ooig uojsald ed sjoqqy 'ABAA SHUOW ‘@snoH Abojouyoa] Bleq uoisuaung ¥0Q0
00 860'L dH!l 18 'weybuiwng ‘pesH AemojjoH 55 ‘osnoH yueq 897 aleme(aq €002
00 695 VOT vdL ‘8aysdoiys ‘piojia L ‘Aepmeq e uosbaug oz SeuIH ues( Z0ao
000EL's INZ €AD ‘Auanog ‘sbuels piojsauil ‘asoln) spuwied ¢z SIORBHUOD [BOWOBI SDAa 104D
Sy GSE'OV Sr4 629 'syEIS ‘YUomwe | ‘peoy usqly Zi/Lb ‘@ShoH uowseq P17 Aunoag pue aang uowse(q 00Q0
OF 88¢°L Hd6 11¥Q ua) 182|4 YUON ‘peoy Jaro(] | P17 sjosloud episies) 2000
000 1020
0Z 642's ¥HZ ¢13Q "Agieq 'weysesyy ‘1eaas ybiH ¢ ‘asnoH prekue] g nn 2iuonos|3 Aimua) 0002
000 OAQ i 81 'S89)-UC-UOPIO0IG “Wed sSauisng sjepsas] ‘000E X0F Od |eidJaWWo)) pJesiejaieg 080
00 2€6'2 vv| 099 ‘arcuBswolg ‘aue joung 'asnoi uunod sy JIOUN0Y Jousiq anobswolg £09D
80 62V'8 HNZ 287 'spaa ‘Jeang aebpug ‘29z xog Od SEQ ysyug z0ao0
G6 /ZE'oL HHY WED3T ‘uopuoq 984S yoinysua4d 1/ 'pi Juswinisey buuegang sy S30IAISS |RIOUBLILY R AJUWIBPU| JIPaID Logo
€€ 6SL'EVL 8v¥ 103 ‘'uopuon ‘jeang siebsiepy 051 ‘41 susydals sioop o/ |[eauioegq meg 0080
000 SNE PPN 'Piojpag ‘uolbuipien “ied Aol | ‘ssejboiny e papwi yn uoleg sse|Bony YoV
0L 9€9°'L1L ZOv 837 181590187 'AgEg 'SnUSAY JBISSUDUIM “ed [euysnpu| Aqeg '3 un PI1 XN xadsy 60vD
08 ¥Si XZG 5N ‘siqesung 'sibay uojyBnoy Wed jiey uoyybnoy ‘ISTIOH HoIIEAA dnolc) eaaosy 20vD
OF #£0'L NGt 049 ‘Asung ‘uophoi) 'puz yinog zz ‘ajjua) ssauIsng HNoD uslly $801A198 Uiy Buonsuy 0V
00 egl Z1¢ 2£9 'weybuiwag 'usals) Asjueg ‘eauq elleqg ‘asnoH yeQ JesN gy YIS Mmadpuy S0VD
00 stl'L MAE ZLSM 'sSiEIS Yoouue) ‘sehe yieeH 'aaug Angsies 6z uosuyor maipuy SOvD
O +68'L1 ave gzg ‘weybuung ‘Aaipie, 'peoy AusaoD 80SL-90G1 100|4 YIG Juiodnbg ebawQ 3 eyd)y rovD
00 €25'S ¥as 629 'weybuiuug "yeQ A|es ‘peoy mopeswusals) gz uojyfinosg uely £0VO
Lo oze'LL AX6 9LIN 181Sayoue 'ZGE X08 Od Aunoeg pue antg 1 gy 20vD
oz vLS 185 6LIND ‘x9sS3 ‘moleH ‘se|deuuld 8y] 'adeld YJoI095I0H dnoi Ajunoss aaoy LOvYD
00z.8't YdZ 0LAQ '191590I0A7 UBISUILLISPPIY ‘PEOY 2BPUGINOIG YZY spjoudsy uoley 00v0
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

sdojipea) Auedwon - g
pajiwI aJeadsayeys o y
d711 (1enua)) Jouhel) saiqbag




€0 91 2102 1eqwsdag |2

1102 18A 0S8 gq!

£ Jo Z sfed

ameubig
05 008'L XN 448 'siels ‘Ypomwe | '|iyisoq ‘snuny 2z uoisy Ined 20d0
0028L'C 8NZ v£9 "weybuiung 'pu3 pieysg ‘esolD uepug gt Agajddy |neg L0dD
LC 0eZ YVT 9)S ‘Hodyools ‘Aingpaug 'Jses peoy Hod00}S ‘asnoH ewed P11 sdoing ewey 0040
Q0 Qg/ auysdouiyg ‘Asjasoig 'peoy AapjooH vl Jaixeg uamQ 0009
088.2'L 3d¥ YON 'sHoN ‘Asiquue] ‘aue Buuds z6z '1Lnog edsy Buiybry snquan YOND
sXl
00 0Z4 LEAD 'Baysyomoiepn ‘edg volbuiwesT [eAoy ‘ajeis3 jewysnpuy) weyuapis ‘peoy uojusr wnudo SN EOND
00 000'S Syl 618 ‘weybuing 18a.4S peoig ‘arenbg ayl g uswiinioay MoN COND
¥0 gor FAE 237 181890197 ‘peoy alepiang Gi Sji[eulIoN LOND
00 ¥69'L XN 448 'sy=1S ‘yuomwe [ ‘|iyisoq ‘snuny /g uaisy AN 00ND
00¥LL'9 dH9 £NH HINH ‘Peoy Agejuy g5S 'osnoH sosusjn papwi AUndeg 200y uyor £0WD
00 L/9'¢ dX| 0LAQ ‘IaISinuIappiy 'Y00IqOoH ‘BueT (I G Rezed joryoiy oD
00 £60'S ML GHUM ‘Jaisadlop “aue Alsuuny ‘eso) poomqualg g SwiBIIAA e LHOWD
00 Ovs'L 98¢ 219 J8isaonols) ‘Asjabpanp 'Aemsbuiy ‘Aepn Jousaiyn 65 uewid sJep oonD
d94 179y ‘ajoisbuiseg
108.0'8 "AepA 142INUD "ezeld iy2inyd ‘feydeg Buiyiops g epes) ' oy yueg shefoleq ofo P17 Bunydiry xn L0710
00 89.°¢ Z'IZ PL UM 'SOJOM Ui Wsae ‘ABAA SBlEYD GL SUNByY YU 0072
00 000°GL N3Z 1L 'sdosys ‘piojie) ‘Z€ POOMUOHOH by UM suonnjog saM 00MO
00O Sr0 948 Wy ‘uolbuidi(y 1998 YBiH ZZ1/0Z1 ‘©SNOH ployrlg Lr SOro
00 /z9'c NE8 LEON 'sour] ‘weyjuers) ‘suspies) Aqiepn 6z uosuqoy uyor voro
G6880°L ZNp L£8 'Spuelpiy 1sep ‘weybuiunig ‘playyuoN ‘snusay ybisipcos g Jawvineq uyop £0ro
09 ¢L6 N9 TIM “Je1sa2J0M 'AS|UIliS) ‘MOpES|A BWOH saufsp 1 aoro
00 908'L M'v6 0L SM 'SPuBIpIN 1SaA0 'Angsaupapy ‘Jeang uoneliodiod g9 Wopoquixdiy swep Loro
9z 08L'Le 3X6 6AQ ‘26puqnolg ‘uojybnoigiag ‘itH sinoqieH ‘BA Ye0 Jsynod 4 g 1 00ro
000 VL1r LAQ ‘Asipng ‘Aepp sieBafisen ‘esnoy Auogg ‘'s901/JBG paleys paliwI sa01IAI9G Birg [BIIU] (HojUDY 001D
avl 677 'loodieat Joans
000 salwer ‘asnoy uelbay 400l Ulg ‘Yun Aouanjosul feuoien ‘wea) g fouaajosu) jeiusn SWOISNY ¢ anuaray N H EOHD
£¥ #5501 NP 68 ‘weybuiuug *Asisapiog 'peoy smelpuy ig 8/ PI7 SS|eS 2 Sj00 L Ay C¢OHD
bP 21G6'S HYP 2N Jeisayouey ‘18248 Bury 19 $82IAIBS BXSH LOHD
26 8Z2'S V1 928 'PiBYPIOD UOENS ‘oMU ‘PEOY YOOIGARI ‘Yed ssauisng Boosghen vl N jeainos|g GuipseH 00HD
3 ssalppy auwen Aoyl

sioypas) Auedwon - g

pajiwiT] aJeadseyeys o y
d711 (lesuan) Jouked] saigbag




E0 91 Z10Z Jaquiadaq 1z

FLOZ 12A 708 SdI

£ Jjo ¢ afeg

ainjeubig

61'€55°'1L16 Buijiejo seug 1g
0068.' Vg #23Q "aaysAquaq 'uoibuiruoq spse) ‘Jeans ybnolog voz P17 9|dind WLIOAA POMD
oy 8 N8, 6AQ 'peOY 2bpuqInels ‘sxyiops eud)y P17 8 1A E0MD
vE BY0'E Od/ via 'weybuiwng ‘Yesy sbury ‘peoy piemoy /g S90IMIBG [BIUDSIT URIBHAN COMD
S0 PEL 188 L 1SS X983 'PIOPDIAN ‘'SUSPIES) [|8ssNy 'SSNOH XNaUljol S HIILIBAA LOMD
00 86% Oye £84 'aliysesue ‘uamieq 199.1g uonduny ‘9sSnoH eluepug dnoig 934 Q0MD
00 002 SNL LLYUM "Wweysiaal ‘mouaqabpag 'playiiy ‘esnoy auinogs) PIT Wwossia] sjea 00AD
0Z 266'LL NI8 LOY 'silag ‘uoisewlsply ‘Ned eas|les ‘asnoM snysoeg sanddng Jemod sjqudnusjuiun LOND
¥l 89€'vT 182 8AS ‘molpnT ‘PIRYLICIT 'PIEA UOHEIS ‘C JUN P Awnoeg g aayun oond
000GL'E 7140 LZON ‘weybumoN ‘sbejia yuomuwey ‘peoy S[Epuav 8 Isijeroads uoijasjolg Buiuiybim paL €010
00 800'82 HV9 €1 dH '9qWOodAps UBIH ‘peoy susanD 69/65 | IuN PITOINY 3 A L 2010
HY. 618
oy 022'L ‘SIBJS ‘awAT-19pun-apseoms Jseq ajelsg [eLASNpuU| asnoyyied ‘peoy Auusduips £F uonsajold Bunubim soy LOLD
00 029'L HE6 ZiM 'UOPUOT ‘ysng spiaydeys ‘peoy madsy (17 ‘@snoH ueuoy CORUBLUOY VW | 001D
O 299 dd. 6HM '121S82I0)A 10ZpEH 'BUBT UBBID ¢ P usadnod cipnig S0SD
Ot 984'G X1S PAS "Aingsmaiys ‘wapn ‘peoy siswss|(q ‘lleH sayong 8y ybrajeuo)g v0S2D
A1 N NV8 SAM 'syejg ‘suinoquiopy ‘peoy |y yiesH dnosg swajsAs onejs £080
00 g€ 136 LS ‘PlRIHSISBYD JoOW uoIBUIYAA ‘PEOY UOKEBIS ‘SielsT pu| abejdwry 6 yun P17 Aemends 2080
ot 4L HYl LHQ 'weying ‘Mmoy esuapintid P 18jepn JuRl L waAasg L0SO
0o obL'.L 909 969 "a21YsIa)S30I0M ‘UdJIppaY ‘Yueg poomisy ‘leals ubiH g1 Py sSWajsAg oauag 008D
000 8HL 01S7 1RISUnH ‘peoy ayiomog ‘9snoH JayjeIqio Auedwog pied jan4 by 04D
ado 6Sm 'abpuply
000 ‘PEOY X00.g ASNBUI0S || 'SIOSIAPY ADUSAOSU] B ssauisng ‘Aoueynsuos) apises 0/ paywirT (eubig 4y LOHD
000 D08 918 SpueIpIY 1sapp ‘Weybuiwng 'y Aeiber ¢g ' asenbg yeqon 2010 siuawAied Asuepunpay 00MD
or 8LV QY €99 'SPUBIPIN 1SOAA ‘UBMOSS[BH 'aNUBAY apis|iH | §321ABG |BOLYOS|T UUIND 000D
0z 9o0g'clL S3E 0137 19)s90197 ‘AepjouiH ‘SieIs3 [BLISAPU| BuEBT ABIUOI9NS gralils SUQREDIURLIWOY BLUNg $0dD
00 #25°L 3HI €79 191$89N0|S) ‘UMOPYINYD 'SUBT YHOMSUL] 9GE yaunyg Jsjed £0dD
3 SSAIpPY aweN Aoy

s40}1pai) Auedwon - g
pajwI aJeadsayeys o v
d711 {|enus)) Joukes] saiqbag



DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Director's Statement of Affairs

1

The plant, machinery and motor vehicles have been professionally valued by Messrs BSV
Associates on an Open Market Valuation basis

The contract debts have not at this stage been assessed by a quantity surveyor and the
estimated realisable value given represents the director's view

The claims of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees'
estimated clams under The Employment Rights Act 1996 n respect of arrears of pay to a
maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in
lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’'s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debls “Net property” means the
amount which would, if it were not for this provision, be avatlable to floating charge holders (1 e
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s
50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property {up to a maximum of
£600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

a The net property 15 less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or If the net property 1s more than £10,000, f the provision 1s disapplied by the court on
the apphcation of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE, NIC and VAT relate to 2012/2013

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omussion from the
Statement of Affars or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the caiculation of the prescribed part of the
Company's net property, I1s subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
provision is made In the statement of affars



APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneratton drawn will be notified to any creditors’ commitiee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detals of time ncurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of our kcensing bodies

Total time spent to 20 December 2012 on this assignment amounts to 92 60 hours at an average
composite rate of £297 93 per hour resulting in total time costs to 20 December 2012 of £27,588 50

To assist creditors 1n determunung this matter, the following further information on time costs and
expenses are set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses

O  Begbhies Traynor {(Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Narrative summary of time costs incurred

O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance
on creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If
you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks credior approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time property
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to crechtors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such iformation should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outmde parties 1n which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES iN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hef/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that I1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - tems of incrdental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held tn storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

« Displaying properttes for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor’ section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 (bid 1



In addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements }

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case afthough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sut local market conditions The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175 !
Admmistrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiening staff is charged directly to cases
It1s not carned as an overhead

Trme 15 recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME A G Shakespeare Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Nigel Price and W John Kelly

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 November 2012

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

Following appointment it became apparent that there were insufficient ongoing contracts to
support a trading penod and the decision was made to close the company immediately and
make the majordy of the employees redundant

To preserve the value of the book debt ledger, the joint administrators retained a small number
of employees to complete a final contract They also mstructed agents, BSV Associates, to
undertake a valuation of the plant, machinery and motor vehicles

Exceptional responsibilities
The Administrators are not dealing with any exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
To date, the Administratars have recovered the cash held in the Company's bank account of
£23,950, together with a book debt of £14,132 10

The Administrators now focus on the recovery of the remaining ledger which had a book value of
£1,034,444 on appointment They are working with the director to minmuse any potential
snagging or retention 1ssues to maximise recoveries

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders'
The Company's principal assets are

Contractual book debts and retentions,
Cash at bank,

Plant and machmnery,

Motor vehicles

Anticipated return to creditors

Secured creditor — Barclays Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge dated 18 February 1999,
registered at Companies House on 2 March 1998 There was no indebtedness to the secured
creditor on appointment

Preferential creditors — Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday
pay were estmated at £28,691 We consider that there will be sufficient funds to enable
preferential creditors to be paid in full

Unsecured creditors - We anticipate that there will be funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors  The quantum and timing will be dependent on the successful collection of
contract debts and retentions



17

18

19

110

1M

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 2 November 2012 and 20 December 2012 prepared
n accordance with Statement of insolvency Prachice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office hotders and therr staff
following ther appointment only

In addtition to the post appointment time costs detalled in the time costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £4,875 (plus
VAT) 1s also properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken prior to ther appomntment
consisting of deterrmining whether #t was reasonably likely that the purpose of administration
would be achieved and completing the reguired statements of the proposed administrators  The
sum Is calculated as follows

Average
Partner{s) Drrector(s} | Senmior Total Time Cost Hourly Rate
Manager(s) Hours

Hourly Rate £395 £350 1 £310 %%7/ ////

Pre-appointment 520 0 910 14 30 £4,875 £340 90

Tune

The Administrators are seeking the creditors consent to the payment of £713 in respect of ther
pre-appointment costs

The views of the creditors
Creditor quenes are dealt with as and when they anse

Approval of fees
Approval of fees wili be sought at the meeting of creditors convened for 11 January 2013

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Approval of expenses and disbursements will be sought at the meeting of creditors convened for
11 January 2013

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained n relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage - Birmingham to Bromsgrove {and retum) 62 84
TOTAL 62 84




Other professionals employed & their costs

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

DLA Piper LLP — Legal advice

Hourly rate and disbursements

BSV Associates — Chattel agents

Haurly rate and disbursements

Insal Group — Employee Right Act Specialist

Hourly rate and disbursements

Inscl Group — Penston spectalists

Hourly rate and disbursements

1.12

2.
L ]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]
L]

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINGE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

All statutory duties of the Admmistrator including notification of appointment to Companies

House and credtors
Site visit & meeting with the director;

instruct BSV Associates to undertake a valuation of the ptant, machinery and motor vehicles,
Liase with contractual debtors n respect of outstanding contracts, retentions and payment

applications,

Manage with the employee claim process n respect of redundancy and statutory enttiements,

Instruct pension specialist to review the Company’s pension schemes,
Liaising and responding to the secured creditor as appropriate,
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and phone calls,

Preparation of the administrators’ proposals,

Convene the initial meeting of creditors on 11 January 2013




T

1

11

000 3 0JEp 0} UMBJD S00) j2j0)
_@N aooLt 00 592 00 0lE 00 S6E 3 0les Ainoy eBeiany
05 895 LT 00 v0L 00204'Z 00 EZr'et 0% 65€'9 3 0prJB yyuys Aq 3500 swp (ejop
926 14} g9z £Ey 5]} opesB yejs £q sunoy |2ja)

uopeSiar

xey,

00 S6E 0% 6E 0L0 L0 Ja410
00 S6¢ 0S £60°2 f,54+1 £5 sOunoapy| ssonew sayig

BEH{WLLIOD BIO}IpEIT

E6GLE Q6 ¥2's Qg gt B (%] Le S84l
painaeg 10})poIs)
58 962 05 0v L [ 4] 0g 134 Lo Bujpai) Bujpe.y

slesse Aued puytseni jo vogualay
oooie 00 £6 0€0 £0 £0|8s J055E pue sseuIsng 'Auadoug si0888
6E LZC 00 0z6's 0E 0 | ¥2 Z9 uolid8jion jqeg| 4o uopes|eay
suojiebnseau| pus wgao| suoneBpsaau))

Pt 6LE 0005+ 098¢ Z¢ 2] suiBye jo Juawalms pue Bupodas Aojmelg
15902 00 980 oLl v9 0L Lt Suphme PUa VONRISMILRY| o werg pus
S62.2 05 LZL'y oL Gt 11 g1 €0 Bujuued sses pue wowuoddy | vopeys|uwpy
Al .__Sﬂ mo_mhu._g( 31509 euwyy, sinoH el | peddng | wwpy sup uwpy | uwpy g | Bupyssy 16Uy Buwsug | sopeug Jauyey SPRID Jeig

ZLOT/ZLI0E OL ZLOZIVW/ED WOld Poued ey jod-Sisleuy 1500 euny

NAYZ200V09 - Lojelisiupy - pojiuITeseadsaNeUS D Y BdIS;




